

No. 15-1794

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CAROLE CHENEY

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY and
LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE

Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

No. 1:13-cv-04269

The Honorable Susan E. Cox, Magistrate Judge

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS
STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY and
LONG TERM DISABILITY INSURANCE**

Warren von Schleicher

Jacqueline J. Herring

SMITH | VON SCHLEICHER + ASSOCIATES

180 North LaSalle St. Suite 3130

Chicago, Illinois 60601

P 312.541.0300

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants,

Standard Insurance Company, and

Long Term Disability Insurance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Cheney Cannot be both Disabled and *Not* Disabled Simultaneously 6

 A. The district court’s holding that Cheney was “on vacation” and capable of Active Work, yet also “Disabled,” is inconsistent and contradictory 7

 B. Through the fiction of a “vacation,” the district court erroneously tripled the monthly benefit amount 12

 C. The district court’s contradictory finding that Cheney was Disabled, yet simultaneously on a Leave of Absence and *Not* Disabled 13

 II. The District Court Misapplied the Legal Standard for “Disability” and Disregarded the Definition of “Own Occupation.” 16

 III. A Post-Trial Motion under Rule 52(b) or Rule 59 is Not a Mandatory Condition Precedent for Standard’s and the Plan’s Appeal 18

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE v

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cange v. Stotler & Co.,
913 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1990).....21

Chicago Coll. of Osteopathic Med. v. George A. Fuller Co.,
719 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1983).....19

Forest Labs., Inc. v. Pillsbury Co.,
452 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1971)..... 18, 19

Fuesting v. Zimmer, Inc.,
448 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2006), *cert. denied*, 549 U.S. 1180 (2007) 18

Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.,
128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 10

Hawkins v. First Union Corp. Long-Term Disability Plan,
326 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Help At Home Inc. v. Med. Capital, LLC,
260 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2001).....9-10

Lindquist Ford, Inc. v. Middleton Motors, Inc.,
658 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2011).....21

McFarland v. Gen. Am. Ins. Co.,
149 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 16, 17

Rowe v. Gibson,
798 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 10

Tester v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,
228 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 15

Weber v. GE Group Life Assur. Co.,
541 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 527, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b) 5, 18, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 5, 18, 19, 20

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....3, 10

Cir. R. 36..... 21

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

5 Moore, *Federal Practice* ¶ 53.11 (2d ed. 1969) 18

Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §2818 (1973)..... 19
